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Supporting Our Children 

Dear Friends of Child Support: 

([j~@ffBWfil[ffJ 
NOV 1 3 2001 --

6ECISt.A1 IV&:. r( ·:n:.1v;.1\l'-,c. dBRARY 
STA t O flCE BUILDING 

T. PAUL, MN 55155 

This Performance Report now contains the two sections that were still being compiled when you received the 
initial mailing of this report. Those two sections were paternity establishment and current support due and 
disbursed. 

I wanted to take this opportunity to let you know about changes in federal reporting requirements that impact 
the statistics presented in this Performance Report. 

The first area I would like to discuss is paternity establishment. New federal reporting regulations require us 
to count only children that have not emancipated. This is a change from past performance reports. As you 
can see, the statistics have dropped since SFY97. This is due in part to the required omission of our 
emancipated children. In addition, there are tighter data element reporting requirements that must be met. 
For example, if a child's paternity was determined by court order, the paternity court order must be on 
PRISM. Also, if a child's paternity was determined through signing of a Recognition of Parentage, that 
document must also be recorded on PRISM. Again, this is a change in reporting requirements since SFY97. 
A clean up report was produced for counties last summer and the results of that effort are reflected in the 
SFY99 performance report. In addition, we have designed and produced a report that will assist counties in 
identifying cases where paternity has been established but one or more data elements are missing on PRISM. 

The other area that has had a significant change is current support due and disbursed.- The new federal 
reporting regulations require that the current support be disbursed. In other words, a check has to be issued, 
an EFT transaction completed, or a transfer of funds to the State for reimbursement of public assistance has 
to be completed for the disbursement to be counted. 

Please take a few moments to review these new sections. Minnesota continues to remain a national leader in 
the collection of child support, due to your commitment and dedication to children and families . . 

Sincerely, 

Laura Kadwell, Director 
Child Support Enforcement Division 



Minnesota County Collections and Costs 
• SFYs 1997 and 1998 

County 

Big Stone 
Blue Earth 
Brown 
Carlton 
Carver 

Cook 
Cottonwood 
Crow Wing 
Dakota 
Dodge 

Grant 
Hennepin 
Houston 
Hubbard 
Isanti 

Koochiching 
Lac Qui Parle 
Lake 
Lake of the Woods 
Lesueur 

2 

Collections 
SFY 1998 

405,710 
3,860,312 
2,449,475 
3,380,026 
4,571,779 

192,045 
849,255 

4,383,464 
27,783,356 

l,372,082 

305,763 
85,832,885 
1,448,Wl 
1,270,'127 
3,172,(X}3 

1,624,347 
396,946 

1,078,039 
386,183 

2,204,617 

Expenditures 
SFY 1998 

86,540 
719,174 
293,929 
746,205 
710,432 

55,308 
165,813 
853,286 

6,254,629 
281,743 

75,961 
18,159,691 

113,472 
157,387 
539,544 

250,892 
(>6,074 

184,083 
78,844 

325,513 

Collection 
cost ratio 
SFY 1998 

4.69 
5.37 
8.33 
4.53 
6.44 

3.47 
5.12 
5.14 
4.44 
4.87 

4.03 
4.73 

12.76 
8.07 
5.88 

6.47 
6.01 
5.86 
4.~ 
6.77 

Collection's 
SFY 1997 

380,916 
3,749,635 
2,269,658 
3,226,432 
3,882,899 

183,713 
799,808 

3,~5,242 
24,732,836 

1,253,012 

286,885 
77,6W,397 

1,317,259 
1,230,(IJ5 
2,(IJl,642 

1,547,375 
403,773 
962,775 
386,516 

1,910,306 

Expenditures 
SFY 1997 

76,li64 
727,893 
259,639 
729,644 
(IJ3,737 

50,339 
123,829 
732,358 

4,345,100 
249,332 

35,327 
14,(,62,412 

121,543 
136,540 
416,869 

2ti6,389 
61,333 

161,191 
65,250 

231,191 

Collection 
cost ratio 
SFY 1997 

4.97 
5.15 
8.74 
4.42 
6.43 

3.65 
6.46 
5.33 
5.69 
5.03 

8.12 
5.29 

10.84 
9.01 
6.24 

5.81 
6.58 
5.97 
5.92 
8.26 



Minnesota County Collections and Costs 
SFYs 1997 and 1998 ~ continued 

County 

Olmsted 
Otter Tail 
Pennington 
Pine 
Pipestone 

Region VIII North* 
Renville 
Rice 
Rock 
Roseau 

Steele 
Stevens 
Swift 
Todd 
Traverse 

Wilkin 
Winona 
Wright 
Yellow Medicine 

State Total 

Collections 
SFY 1998 

10,008,536 
3,426,932 
1,057,364 
2,838,555 

950,347 

2,680,819 
&>1,068 

4,860,481 
632,719 

1,314,227 

2,©6,829 
446,581 
620,084 

1,9'Jl,376 
297,425 

541,006 
3,580,()()5 
7,517,393 

788,558 

$ 395~289,598 

• Lincoln, Lyon and Murray counties 
Source: DHS 

Expenditures 
SFY 1998 

1,903,929 
551,3()() 
243,394 
317,324 
114,733 

441,896 
165,674 
586,100 
126,031 
195,571 

305,134 
ffJ,727 

165,400 
390,629 
74,590 

145,574 
705,408 

1,051,477 
153,523 

$ • 72,644,918 

Collection 
cost ratio 
SFY 1998 

5.26 
6.22 
4.34 
8.95 
8.28 

6.07 
4.84 
8.29 
5.02 
6.72 

8.54 
6.40 
3.75 
5.10 
3.9'J 

3.72 
5.08 
7.15 
5.14 

5.44 

Collections 
SFY 1997 

• 9,315,649 
3,225,237 
1,021,878 
2,505,226 

876,739 

2,444,850 
765,069 

4,436,794 
ro6,(>()1 

1,195,994 

2,515,948 
422,340 
626,567 

1,864,551 
267,818 

555,256 
3,374,400 . 
6,868,617 

7()(),875 

$ 36.l,344,520 

Expenditures • 
SFY 1997 

1,503,142 
445,108 
210,167 
375,125 
94,657 

388,127 
133,918 
565,406 
134,700 
180,(i(>() 

273,906 
67,139 

154,474 
362,654 
57,424 

92,839 
584,3~ 
9'J0,363 
142,073 

$ 61,549,654 

Collection 
cost ratio 
SFY 1997 

6.20 
7.25 
4.86 
6.68 
9.26 

6.30 
5.71 
7.85 
4.50 
6.62 

9.19 
6.29 
4.06 
5.14 
4.(i6 

5.98 
5.77 
6.94 
5.00 

5.90 

3 



Child Support Collections per Open Support Case 
SFY 1998 

County 

Big Stone 
Blue Earth 
Brown 
Carlton 
Carver 

Cook 
Cottonwood 
Crow Wing 
Dakota 
Dodge 

Grant 
Hennepin 
Houston 
Hubbard 
Isanti 

Koochiching 
Lac Qui Parle 
Lake 
Lake Of The Woods 
Le Sueur 

4 

Collections 
SFY 1998 

405,710 
3,Bro,312 
2,449,475 
3,380,026 
4,571,779 

192,045 
849,255 

4,383,464 
27,783,356 

1,372,082 

305,763 
85,832,885 

1,448,201 
1,270,227 
3,172,003 

1,624,347 
396,946 

1,078,039 
386,183 

2,204,617 

Average caseload 
SFY 1998 

198 
1,927 

ro.3 
1,791 
1,419 

l(JJ 

520 
2,814 

10,307 
617 

188 
59,589 

549 
762 

1,173 

702 
188 
395 
lfi6 
881 

Average collection 
per open case 

SFY 1998 

2,049 
2,003 
3,050 
1,888 
3,223 

1,770 
1,635 
1,558 
2,696 
2,226 

1,626 
1,440 
2,640 
1,668 
2,705 

2,314 
2,117 
2,733 
2,333 
2,504 

Average collection 
per open case 

SFY 1997 

1,924 
1,897 
2,806 

' 1,905 
2,738 

1,591 
1,535 
1,441 
2,426 
2,041 

1,869 
1,340 
2,444 
1,800 
2,334 

2,346 
2,301 
2,5(]7 
2,56) 
2,096 

Percentage 
Change 

7% 
6% 
9% 

-1% 
18% 

11% 
6% 
8% 

11% 
9% 

-13% 
8% 
8% 

-7% 
16% 

-1 % 
-8% 
9% 

-9% 
19% 



Child Support Collections per Open Support Case 
SFY 1998 • continued 

County 

Olmsted 
Otter Tail 
Pennington 
Pine 
Pipestone 

Region VIII North* 
Renville 
Rice 
Rock 
Roseau 

Steele 
Stevens 
Swift 
Todd 
Traverse 

Wilkin 
Winona 
Wright 
Yellow Medicine 

State Total 

Collections 
SFY 1998 

10,008,536 
3,426,932 
1,057,364 
2,838,555 

950,347 

2,680,819 
801,068 

4,&i0,481 
632,719 

1,314,227 

2,006,829 
446,581 
620,084 

1,991,376 
297,425 

541,006 
3,580,()()5 
7,517,393 

788,558 

$ 395,289,598 

• Lincoln, Lyon and Murray counties 
Source: DBS 

Average caseload 
SFY 1998 

4,032 
1,942 

713 
1,453 

435 

1,526 
430 

1,856 
282 
564 

1,170 
1f.Tl 

337 
1,083 

199 

318 
1,7(/J 
3,CXX) 

'N7 

212,593 

Average collection 
per open case 

SFY 1998 

2,483 
1,765 
1,483 
1,954 
2,185 

1,757 
1,865 
2,619 
2,248 
2,330 

2,229 
2,157 
1;840 
1,840 
1,495 

1,701 
2,024 
2,506 
2,f>ro 

$ 1,859 

Average collection 
per open case 

SFY 1997 

2,320 
1,761 
1,474 
1,788 
2,065 

1,673 
1,775 
2,323 
2,110 
2,093 

2,176 
2,3(,6 
1,910 
1,871 
1,463 

1,746 
1,827 
2,214 
2,394 

$ 1,747 

Percentage 
Change 

7% 
0% 
1% 
9% 
6% 

5% 
5% 

13% 
7% 

11% 

2% 
-9% 
-4% 
-2% 
2% 

-3% 
11% 
13% 
11% 

6% 

5 



Child Support Collections per Case with Court Order 
SFY 1998 

County 

Big Stone 
Blue Earth 
Brown 
Carlton 
Carver 

Cook 
Cottonwood 

Grant 
Hennepin 
Houston 
Hubbard 
Isanti 

Koochiching 
Lac Qui Parle 
Lake 
Lake Of The Woods 
Lesueur 

6 

SFY 1998 
collections 

405,710 
3,S(i(},312 
2,449,475 
3,380,026 
4,571,779 

192,045 
849,255 

4,383,464 
27,783,356 

1,372,082 

305,763 
85,832,885 

1,448,201 
1,270,227 
3,172,003 

1,624,347 
396,946 

1,078,039 
386,183 

2,204,617 

SFY 1998 SFY 1998 
average court order average collection 

caseload · per case with order 

153 2,652 
1,727 . 2,235 

737 3,324 
1,417 2,385 
1,231 3,714 

'if! 

336 

120 2,548 
34,937 2,457 

492 2,946 
(ill 2,119 

1,031 3,078 

631 2,574 
145 2,738 
349 3,()()3 
142 2,729 
717 3,075 

SFY 1997 
average collection 
per case with order 

2,323 
2,129 
3,055 
2,265 
3,119 

2,452 
2,137 
2,672 
2,122 
2,793 

2,650 
2,701 
2,779 
2,895 
2,467 

Percentage · 
change 

14% 
5% 
9% 
5% 

19% 

8% 
13% 

4% 
15% 
10% 
0% 

10% 

-3% 
1% 

11% 
-6% 
25% 



Child Support Collections per Case with Court Order 
SFY 1998 • continued 

County 

Olmsted 
Otter Tail 
Pennington 
Pine 
Pipeston 

Region VIII North* 
Renville 

SFY 1998 
collections 

10,008,536 
3,426,932 
1,057,364 
2,838,555 

950,347 

2,680,819 
801,068 

SFY 1998 
average court order 

caseload 

3,374 
1,571 

556 
1,200 

410 

1,215 
369 

SFY 1998 
average collection 
per case with order 

2,966 
2,173 
1,903 
2,365 
2,318 

2,W7 
2,174 

SFY 1997 
average collection 
per case with order 

2,729 
2,()()2 
1,856 
2,149 
2,251 

2,028 · 
2,218 

Percentage 
change 

9% 
4% 
3% 

10% 
3% 

9% 
-2% 

Rice 4,S(j(),481 1,500 3,240 2,813 15% • 
Rock 632,719 244 2,598 2,374 9% 
Roseau 1,314,227 479 2,747 2,426 13% 

Steele 2,006,829 848 3,076 2,854 8% 
Stevens 446,581 179 2,495 2,591 -4% 
Swift 620,084 284 2,187 2,270 -4% 
Todd 1,991,376 964 2,066 2,082 -1% 
Traverse 297,425 175 1,700 1,684 1% 

Wilkin 541,006 224 2,415 . 2,212 9% 
Winona 3,580,005 1,472 2,433 2,100 13% 
Wright 7,517,393 2,503 3,004 2,750 9% 
Yellow Medicine 788,558 Z/0 2,921 2,679 9% 

State Total $ 395,289,598 153,414 $ 2,577 $ 2,329 11% 

• Lincoln, Lyon and Murray counties 
Source: DBS 

7 



Child Support Caseload Compariso.ns 
June 1997 and 1998 

6/30/98 10/1/97 Average Percentage 
County caseload caseload caseload change 

Big Stone 202 194 198 4% 
Blue Earth 1,987 1,867 1,927 6% 
Brown 832 TI4 ~ 7% 
Carlton 1,889 1,692 1,791 10% 

• Carver 1,491 1,346 1,419 10% 

Cook 113 104 100 8% 
Cottonwood 564 475 520 16% 
Crow Wing 3,002 2,625 2,814 13% 
Dakota 10,707 9,906 10,307 7% 
Dodge 626 (:ffl 617 3% 

Grant 1f.1) 167 188 20% 
· Hennepin 62,(>64 56,514 59,589 10% 

Houston 567 530 549 7% 
Hubbard 828 695 762 16% 
Isanti 1,234 1,111 1,173 10% 

Koochiching 734 670 702 9% 
• Lac Qui Parle 201 174 188 13% 

Lake 413 376 395 9% 
Lake Of The Woods 179 152 1(,6 15% 
Lesueur m 784 881 20% 

8 

Case related 
FTE staff 
6/30/98 

1.0 
6.0 
3.0 
9.0 
8.4 

0.5 
2.0 

10.0 
52.0 
4.0 

0.8 
204.9 

1.9 
2.0 
6.0 

3.0 
1.2 
2.5 
1.0 
4.5 

Cases per Cases per 
case related case related 
staff 6/30/98 staff 6/30/97 

198 198 
321 330 
268 281 
19() 154 
169 '2:37 

201 202 
2ffi 256 
281 3(1:) 

198 2ffi 
154 155 

251 191 
291 323 
289 Zl9 
381 228 
195 191 

234 333 
156 182 
158 142 
1(,6 16) 
196 288 

Total Cases per 
FTE staff total FTE 
6/30/98 staff 1998 

1.1 HO 
9.5 203 
4.2 193 

14.0 128 
11.6 1'2'3 

0.7 157 
2.8 186 

14.1 200 
74.0 139 
4.7 131 

0.8 251 
304.1 196 

3.4 161 
2.8 Zl5 
8.2 143 

4.2 167 
1.4 134 
5.8 68 
1.2 138 
7.8 113 



Child Support Caseload · Comparisons 
June 1997 and 1998 - continued 

6/30/98 10/1/97 Average Percentage 
County caseload caseload caseload change 

Olmsted 4,203 3,&iO 4,032 8% 
Otter Tail 2,046 1,837 1,942 10% 
Pennington 744 682 713 8% 
Pine 1,495 1,410 1,453 6% 
Pipestone 472 398 435 16% 

Region VIII North* 1,(i()3 1,449 1,526 10% 
Renville 476 383 430 20% 
Rice · 1,938 1,774 1,856 8% 
Rock 296 267 282 10% 
Roseau (JJ7 521 564 14% 

Steele 1,225 1,114 1,170 9% 
Stevens 226 188 'lffl 17% 
Swift 343 331 337 3% 
Todd 1,120 1,045 1,083 7% 
Traverse 215 183 199 15% 

·Wilkin 3Zl 300 318 6% 
Winona 1,825 1,713 1,76') 6% 
Wright 3,099 2,901 3,(XX) 6% 
Yellow Medicine 2'Jl 301 'NI -3% 

State Total 23,457 01,729 12,593 10% 

• Lincoln, Lyon and Murray counties 
Source: DHS 

Case related 
FTE staff 
6/30/98 

20.0 
8.0 
3.0 
6.5 
2.0 

5.8 
2.8 
7.0 
1.9 
2.0 

7.0 
1.1 
2.0 
5.1 
0.9 

1.9 
7.0 

13.2 
2.0 

781.8 

Cases per Cases per 
case related case related 
staff 6/30/98 staff 6/30/97 

202 233 
243 352 
238 343 
223 222 
218 220 

264 304 
153 zn 
26.5 244 
148 157 
282 294 

167 295 
188 201 
16') lli6 

212 239 
221 253 

167 199 
253 Zl6 

zn 234 
148 150 

272 293 

Total Cases per 
FTE staff total FTE 
6/30/98 staff 1998 

28.5 141 
12.0 162 
6.0 119 
8.6 170 
2.5 174 

8.7 175 
2.9 148 
8.0 232 
2.5 112 
3.8 148 

7.5 156 
1.1 188 
2.5 138 
7.8 139 
1.0 199 

2.2 145 
14.6 Ul 
19.0 158 
2.6 114 

962 221.0 

9 



County Court Order Summaries 
as of June 30, 1998 

County 

Big Stone 
Blue Earth 
Brown 
Carlton 
Carver 

Cook 
Cottonwood 
Crow Wing 
Dakota 
Dode 

Grant 
Hennepin 
Houston 
Hubbard 
Isanti 

Koochiching 
Lac Qui Parle 
Lake 
Lake of the Woods 
Lesueur 

Total 
cases 

202 
1,987 

832 
1,889 
1,491 

113 

'}ff;) 

62,664 
567 
828 

1,234 

734 
201 
413 
179 
m 

Cases 
with court 

order 

154 
1,727 

741 
1,4()() 
1,248 

87 

121 
34,784 

494 
ffi4 

1,026 

632 
145 
348 
141 
733 

Cases 
with no 
order 

48 
260 

91 
480 
243 

26 
226 
808 

88 
27,880 

73 
224 
208 

102 
56 
6.5 
38 

244 

% 
with court 

order 

76% 
87% 
89% 
75% 
84% 

77% 
(5()% 

73% 
81% 

58% 
56% 
87% 
73% 
83% 

86% 
72% 
84% 
79% 
75% 

Cases with % • disbursed 
current Cases % cases of current 
monthly with current with current monthly 

support due disbursed disbursed support due 

133 116 87% 68% 
1,355 996 74% 74% 

653 570 87% 74% 
1,028 756 74% 65% 
1,019 833 82% 66% 

64 50 78% 67% 
219 79% 69% 

70% 62% 
65% 

105 83 79% 62% 
26,805 17,832 67% 62% 

421 351 83% 76% 
492 362 74% 64% 
886 699 79% 66% 

539 421 78% 67% 
129 106 82% 71% 
290 237 82% 73% 
115 95 83% 76% 
(,()1 502 84% 75% 



County Court Order Summaries 
as of June 30; 1998 • continued 

Total 

Olmsted 4,203 3,351 852 80% 
Otter Tail 2,046 1,591 455 78% 
Pennington 744 553 191 74% 
Pine 1,495 1,188 ':IJ7 79% 
Pipestone 472 412 6) 87% 

Region VIII North* 1,603 1,212 391 76% 
Renville 476 371 105 78% 
Rice 1,938 1,503 435 78% 
Rock 296 240 56 81% 
Roseau (JJl 485 122 80% 

Steele 1,225 846 379 69% 
Stevens 226 184 42 81% 

• Swift 343 .Zl9 64 81% 
Todd 1,120 965 155 86% 
Traverse 215 179 36 83% 

Wilkin 3Zl 224 103 69% 
Winona 1,825 1,467 358 80% 
Wright 3,()(J() 2,488 611 80% 
Yellow Medicine m 'lS2, 30 90% 

State Total 223,457 153,111 70,346 69% 

• Lincoln, Lyon and Murray counties 

Source: DHS 

Cases with 

2,788 2,257 
1,247 951 

424 305 
874 653 
313 261 

938 736 
298 230 

1,320 1,059 
202 165 
424 360 

767 590 
157 121 
244 177 
763 591 
134 98 

168 131 
1,101 924 
2,038 1,610 

243 200 

120,669 88_,145 

% disbursed 
% cases of current 

with current monthly 
disbursed support due 

81% 71% 
76% 64% 
72% 65% 
75% 63% 
83% 68% 

78% 68% 
77% 67% 
80% 69% 
82% 72% 
85% 74% 

77% 70% 
77% 67% 
73% 61% 
77% 63% 
73% 65% 

78% 72% 
84% 72% 
79% 68% 
82% 70% 

73% 64% 

11 



County Paternity Establishment Percentages 
as of June 30, 1998 

County 

Big Stone 
Blue Earth 
Brown 
Carlton 
Carver 

Cook 
Cottonwood 
Crow Wing 
Dakota 
Dode 

Grant 
Hennepin 
Houston 
Hubbard 
Isanti 

Koochiching 
Lac Qui Parle 
Lake 
Lake of the Woods 
LeSueur 

12 

% of Children on 
Current Assistance 

cases .. 

32% 
54% 
30% 
51 % 
42% 

47% 
23% 
23% 
41% 

20% 
31% 
26% 
21% 
32% 

32% 
35% · 
41% 
27% 
25% 

% of Children on 
Former Assistance 

cases .. 

48% 
73% 
54% 
54% 
55% 

29% 
41% 
30% 
52% 

26% 
46% 
45% 
34% 
47% 

45% 
44% 
35% 
33% 
34% 

% of Children on 
Never Assistance 

cases .. 

48% 
f>O% 
39% 
47% 
49% 

35% 
35% 
37% 
49% 

31% 
50% 
23% 
27% 
41% 

41% 
43% 
21% 
7% 
32% 

% of Children on 
Total cases .. 

43% 
64% 
44% 
52% 
51% 

36% 
33% 
28% 

25% 
39% 
34% 
27% 
40% 

39% 
42% 
33% 
24% 
31% 



County Paternity Establishment Percentages 
as of June 30, 1998 • continued 

County 

Olmsted 
Otter Tail 
Pennington 
Pine 
Pipestone 

Region 8 North* 
Renville 
Rice 
Rock 
Roseau 

Steele 
Stevens 
Swift 
Todd 
Traverse 

Wilkin 
Winona 
Wright 
Yellow Medicine 

State Average 

% of Children on 
Current Assistance 

cases ... 

26% 
32% 
33% 
43% 
38% 

33% 
28% 
38% 
67% 
27% 

22% 
41% 
41% 
33% 
11% 

38% 
34% 
38% 
44% 

33% 

• Lincoln, Lyon and Murray counties 

% of Children on 
Former Assistance 

cases,... 

46% 
36% 
54% 
59% 
57% 

53% 
64% 
61% 
42% 
50% 

37% 
86% 
53% 
39% 
15% 

32% 
45% 
55% 
47% 

48% 

•• These figures represent the percentage of nonmarital children who have paternity established. 
Source: QQ320801 

% of Children on 
Never Assistance 

cases,... 

38% 
29% 
28% 
46% 
38% 

40% 
45% 
59% 
36% 
28% 

37% 
52% 
33% 
37% 
32% 

34% 
35% 
53% 
24% 

46% 

% of Children on 
Total cases ... 

37% 
33% 
43% 
51% 
46% 

44% 
47% 
54% 
48% 
37% 

32% 
59% 
44% 
36% 
15% 

34% 
39% 
49% 
42% 

41% 

13 



Federal and State Payments to Counties 
SFY 1998 

County 

Big Stone 
Blue Earth 
Brown 
Carlton 
Carver 

Cook 
Cottonwood 
Crow Wing 
Dakota 

Grant 
Hennepin 
Houston 
Hubbard 
Isanti 

Koochiching 
Lac Qui Parle 
Lake 
Lake of the Woods 

14 

Federal 

AFDC federal 
incentive 

8,711 
120,79') 
40,674 
90,052 
55,943 

5,574 
2,029,947 

57,332 
.ro,064 
65,513 

AFDC state 
incentive 

1,340 
16,29') 
.5,847 

13,394 
9,172 

556 

918 
302,080 

5,521 
6,176 
9,679 

6,311 
(J64 

Paternity 
bonus $100 

per case 

400 
4,f,00 
l,f>OO 
2,CXX) 
4,100 

500 

100 
123,800 

1,100 
1,300 
2,(i(X) 

State 

Review 
bonus $50 
per case 

(ffi 

13,CXX) 
8,450 
8,550 

11,f,OO 

200 
100 

300 
166,400 

1,f,00 
3,300 
6,500 

4,900 
650 

2,200 
400 

Administrative 
Process 

705 
7,359 
5,719 
8,()()1 

10,893 

650 

1,161 
236,164 

3,370 
748 

11,063 

4,570 
765 

Medical 
support 

bonus $50 
per case 

~ 

5,050 
4,500 
1,100 
2,300 

0 
300 

0 
43,450 

1,400 
1,050 
1,200 

1,350 
0 

450 
150 

Total 
state 

incentive 

3,()()5 
46,308 
26,116 
33,135 
38,065 

2,479 
871,894 
12,9'Jl 
12,574 
31,042 

Total 
Federal / State 

Incentive 
total 

SFY 1998 

11,SCXi 
167,107 
66,790 

123,187 
94,008 

8,053 
2,~>1.841 

70,323 
72,638 
96,555 



Federal and State Payments to Counties 
SFY 1998 • continued 

Olmsted 
Otter Tail 
Pennington 
Pine 
Pipestone 

Region VIII North* 
Renville 
Rice 
Rock 
Roseau 

Steele 
Stevens 
Swift 
Todd 
Traverse 

Wilkin 
Winona 
Wright 
Yellow Medicine 

Federal State 

Medical 
Paternity Review support 

AFDC federal AFDC state bonus $100 bonus $50 Administrativ bonus $50 

210,146 
149,086 . 
40,041 
~.965 
32,624 

77,326 
25,348 
97,972 
10,835 
22,154 

• 43,404 
9,804 

13,646 
117,870 

9,076 

11,811 
93,377 

133,510 
18,505 

31,339 
16,788 
5,301 

13,127 
3,569 

10,100 
3,393 

12,962 
1,765 
3,466 

6,020 
1,324 
2,243 

12,623 
1,381 

1,611 
13,«>6 
19,943 
2,1m 

9,200 
2,300 

700 
3,700 

200 

2,400 
~ 

l,(i(X) 
300 
500 

1,500 
200 
~ 

3,300 
200 

500 
4,300 
7,200 

700 

20,350 
6,150 
1,500 

10,250 
2,<XX> 

5,500 
2,800 
4,050 
1,550 
~ 

200 
1,250 
1,450 

10,700 
~ 

250 
10,100 
13,(XX) 
~ 

Process 

35,530 
17,373 

487 
7,701 
2,174 

8,897 
812 

12,370 
2(i6 

5,745 

9,159 
289 

1,967 
10,973 

9:J . 

585 
7,463 

23,862 
3,906 

4,150 
1,300 
~ 

3,400 
3~ 

1,950 
200 

3,300 
750 
~ 

~ 

1,050 
1,400 
4,250 
~ 

250 
1,900 
2,200 

300 

100,569 
43,911 
8,038 

38,178 
8,293 

28,847 
8,105 

34,282 
4,631 
11,311 

16,929 
4,113 
7,8(:IJ 

41,846 
2,575 

3,196 
37,429 
f>6,205 
8,508 

Total 
Federal / State 

310,715 
192,997 
48,079 

129,143 
40,917 

106,173 
33,453 

132,254 
15,466 
33,465 

ro,333 
13,917 
21,506 

159,716 
11,651 

15,007 
130,806 
19<J,715 
27,013 

State Total $ 10,080,866 $1,400,000 $ 458,800 $857,550 $ 1,085,715 $231,350 $4,033,415 $ 14,114,281 

• Lincoln, Lyon and Murray counties 
Source: DHS 



Federal Fiscal Year 1997 State Comparison 

State 

Colorado 
Connecticut 
Delaware 
D.C. 
Florida 

Indiana 
Iowa 

. Kansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 

Mississippi 
Missouri 
Montana 
Nebraska 
Nevada 

Texas 
Utah 

16 

Total 
Collections 

123,564,692 
141,543,436 
38,616,387 
29,~,318 

484,630,121 

208,444,050 
166,155,139 
114,979,206 
164,357,171 
154,821,458 

97,017,611 
318,310,313 
33,400,682 

108,623,657 
fJ0,063,294 

618,065,552 
84,542,()')2 
27,877,769 
5,921,270 

292,829,779 

AFDC/ FC 
Collections 

36,950,268 
fJ0,342,040 
7,962,068 
5,631,212 

100,231,066 

39,853,408 
40,772,612 
27,071,883 
39,449,293 
27,122,762 

21,856,876 
65,020,518 
8,327,589 

12,674,874 
8,432,985 

108,101,224 
21,001,369 
8,379,338 

628,005 
46,883,418 

NPA 
Collections 

86,614,424 
81,201,396 
30,654,319 
24,275,106 

384,399,055 

168,590,642 
125,382,527 
87,907,323 

124,907,878 
127,698,696 

75,lfJ0,735 
253,289,795 
25,073,003 
95,948,783 
51,630,300 

500,964,328 
63;540,723 
19,498,431 
5,293,265 

245,946,361 

TQtal 
Expenditures 

40,236,462 
45,878,634 
17,332,880 
7,288,507 

140,487,078 

33,738,575 
34,113,753 
37,583,335 
43,284,056 
35,785,199 

30,793,087 
78,632,228 
12,290,298 
29,300,003 

• 28,951,210 

171,993,512 
29,543,060 
7,798,921 
2,431,660 

55 974157 

FTEs 

653 
5(Xi 

200 
215 

1,902 

634 
530 
450 
844 
874 

677 
1,166 

19') 
390 
383 

Total 
Caseload 

211,214 
235,005 
58,798 

104,707 
940,502 

411,069 
201,438 
142,574 
297,294 
333,341 

274,430 
314,461 
41,711 

129,829 
82,580 



Federal Fiscal Year 1997 State Comparison - _continued 

State 

Colorado 
Connecticut 
Delaware 
D.C. 
Florida 

Indiana. 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Kenrucky 
Louisiana 

Mississippi 
Missouri 
Montana 
Nebraska 
Nevada 

North Dakota 
Ohio 
Oklahoma 
Oregon 
Penns lvania 

AFDC / AFDC $ Collected $ Collected 
Arrears NPA per AFDC/ FC perNPA $ Collected Cost 

Caseload Caseload Case Case per Case per Case 

108,627 102,587 340 844 585 191 
142,696 92,3()() 423 00 (ill 195 
25,8~ 32.~8 308 932 657 295 
38,49<) 66,208 146 ?,67 286 70 

3(,0,857 579,645 278 663 515 149 

ro,844 350,225 655 481 5(n 82 
98,135 103,303 415 1214 82.5 169 
54,447 88,127 4<J7 9CJ8 ~ 264 

117,882 179,412 335 696 553 146 
113,865 219,476 238 582 464 107 

92,735 181,695 236 414 354 112 
162,997 151,464 39<) 1672 1,012 250 
17,681 24,030 471 1043 8)1 295 
33,4(,() 96,369 379 996 837 226 
30,204 52,376 279 986 m 351 

C/E 
Ratio 

3.07 • 
3.00 
2.23 
4.10 
3.45 

6.18 
4.87 
3.06 
3.80 
4.33 

3.15 
4.05 
2.72 
3.70 
2.07 

Cases 
per FTE 

323 
464 
294 
487 
494 

648 
38) 
317 
352 
381 

405 
270 
210 
333 
216 

17 



Minnesota Counties 

18 
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Minnesota Department of Human Services 
Child Support Enforcement Division 

444 Lafayette Road 
St. Paul, MN 55155-3846 

(612) 296-2542 




